
  

Issued on Wednesday 15 February 2023                            Continued 

Over/: 
 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 23 February 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Spooner (Chairman), 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 

urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

7. Disclosures of lobbying   

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. 21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL - Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn 
Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ  

1 - 109 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 

 
The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 

for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 

refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 22 February 2023. 

You will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 
basis. 

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 

call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk 
 

  

 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


21/500786/FULL Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 14/2/2023 at 13:23 PM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

1

Agenda Item 10



21/502369/FULL Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 14/2/2023 at 13:26 PM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

2



Planning Committee Report 

23rd February 2023 

 

 

REFERENCE NOs: 21/500786/FULL and 21/502369/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSALS: 
21/500786/FULL - Retrospective application for material change of use of land for use as caravan site 

including engineering works to create ditch to south of site. 
 

21/502369/FULL - Retrospective change of use of land to a caravan site, including the siting of 84(no) 
residential caravans.  
ADDRESS: Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ   
RECOMMENDATIONS: REFUSE BOTH APPLICATIONS 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1) The development the subject of 21/502369/FULL is contrary to local and national policy/guidance 
for the following reasons:  

 

The development, by virtue of the site’s extension and the level of engineering works undertaken to 
create terracing, hardstanding, a
[...]
 on the southern part of the site. 
 

2.38 No application has been made to regularise the northern part of the site because the applicant 

is operating under the premise that the northern part of the site benefits from an unrestricted 

permission for residential caravans (following the site operator’s argument on the 1985 

Permission). This is not accepted and is further explained below. 
 

2.39 Officers believe that the northern part of the site does not benefit from an unrestricted 

permission for residential caravans but instead that the lawful fallback is the 1997 s78 

Permission which restricts the number of units on the entire site (180 holiday caravans and 18 

residential caravans) and limits the number of touring caravans on the southern part of the site 

to 25.  

12



Planning Committee Report 

23rd February 2023 

 

 

2.40 The red line plan the subject of the 1997 Section 78 Permission includes the southern part of 

the site the subject of this application and specifically limited the number of touring caravans on 

this part to 25. MA/02/2056 amended that permission to allow 10 static holiday units to be 

lawfully stationed and occupied here for tourism related purposes (and not for residential 

purposes). It is not clear whether the 2002 variation was ever implemented. 
 

2.41 Compared to the lawful fallback of either 25 touring caravans or 10 static caravans on the 

southern part, this application seeks a freestanding permission for the southern part for 84 

residential caravans. 
 

Planning application for southern strip 

2.42 On 17th March 2021 a retrospective planning application was validated under reference 

21/500786/FULL for “Retrospective application for material change of use of land for use as 

caravan site including engineering works to create ditch to south of site submitted”. In their 

planning statement, the applicant’s agent claims this application only pertains to the southern 

strip of the land, an extension of
[...]
at weight to the AONB as required by NPPF paragraph 176.  

 

 
2 Monkhill Limited vs Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government and Waverley Borough 

Council Case No: C1/2019/1955/QBACF 

APPENDIX C

64



Page 1 of 3 

Chairman:  Cllr Eddie Powell 

Clerk:        Mrs Amanda Broadhurst 

Tel:           01622 850089 
E-mail:  harrietshampc@aol.com 

4 Southfields Way 

Harrietsham 
Maidstone 

Kent 
ME17 1GE 

31st March 2021 

Ms K Altieri 
Planning Officer 
Mid Kent Planning Support 
Maidstone Borough Council 
Maidstone House 
King Street 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME15 6JQ 

Dear Ms Altieri 

Re:   21/500786/FULL – Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Kent, ME17 1NZ 
Retrospective application for a material change use of land for use as a caravan 
site including engineering works to create a ditch to the south of the site 

Harrietsham Parish Council feels that it would be inappropriate to make a recommendation with 
regards to the Officer’s determination of this planning application and believe that any decision 
should be made by the Steering Group and Planning Committee.  Councillors do however wish to 
bring the following points to your attention relating to the documents submitted as part of the 
planning application: 

In section 6 of the application form, it states that the land is undeveloped but not currently vacant.  
These two answers contradict each other and the applicant should have been asked to clarify 
these answers when the application was being validated. 

Travel Plan 
4.2 Bus Service – There is no bus service in this very rural area, apart from the one 3.4 kms away, 
serving the A20 to Maidstone and Ashford.  Even if the elderly residents would ever use a bicycle 
to get to the nearest bus stop, what are they to do with the bicycle once they get there? 

5.5 refers to a Travel Plan Co-ordinator being employed on the site. Whilst it is stated that Kent 
County Council will be informed of this appointment, how will this C
[...]
 5.10 of the original Transport
Statement.  Reference to rural lane capacity research is also made in paragraph 5.11 of the
same document.

Objection conclusions
Without an impact assessment undertaken for 230 new homes this authority recommends a
holding objection.

It is further considered that this site is contrary to paragraphs 102 and 103 of the NPPF and this
authority therefore recommends an objection to this application on that basis.

Yours faithfully

Terry Drury
Senior Development Planner

APPENDIX F

109


	Agenda
	10 21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL - Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ
	21/500786/FULL Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ
	21/502369/FULL Site Plan
	21/502369/FULL Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 1NZ

	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL Committee Report
	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX A
	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX B
	1809847[1]

	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX C
	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX D
	5210206[1]
	5323045[1]

	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX E
	21/500786/FULL & 21/502369/FULL APPENDIX F
	1
	2
	3
	4







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Munford, Perry, Rose, Russell 
and Young 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors J and T Sams 

 

226. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors 
Trzebinski and D Wilkinson. 
 

227. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were noted: 
 
Councillor Rose for Councillor D Wilkinson 

Councillor Russell for Councillor Trzebinski 
 

228. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors J and T Sams indicated their wish to speak on application 

21/502369/FULL – Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent. 
 

229. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 
There were none. 

 
230. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update report and verbal updates 

as urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 

231. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

Councillor Holmes entered the meeting at the start of this item (6.05 p.m.). 
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
232. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Members except Councillor Harwood indicated that they had been lobbied on 
agenda item 10 - Pilgrims Retreat, Hogbarn Lane, Harrietsham Maidstone, Kent. 

 



 

2 
 

 

233. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
234. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

235. 21/502369/FULL AND 21/500786/FULL - PILGRIMS RETREAT, HOGBARN LANE, 
HARRIETSHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management covering applications 21/502369/FULL and 

21/500786/FULL. 
 

Prior to the introduction of the report by the Head of Development Management, 
the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that paragraphs 8.07 and 8.08 
referred to paragraphs 102 and 103 of the NPPF.  This was incorrect and should 

be amended to refer to paragraphs 104 and 105 instead.  Two further 
representations had been received from residents of Pilgrims Retreat, both 

wishing to see the applications approved. 
 
Application 21/502369/FULL - Retrospective change of use of land to a 

caravan site, including the siting of 84(no) residential caravans. 
 

The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Harrietsham 
Parish Council covering applications 21/502369/FULL and 21/500786/FULL. 

 
Mr Green addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant on applications 
21/502369/FULL and 21/500786/FULL. 

 
Before making their representations on application 22/502369/FULL, Councillor T 

Sams said that he and Councillor J Sams lived next to the site.  They did not 
believe that they had Other Significant Interests, but, for transparency, they 
would speak and then leave the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report as 

amended by the urgent update report. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
21/500786/FULL - Retrospective application for material change of use 

of land for use as caravan site including engineering works to create ditch 
to south of site 
 

Mr Cussen addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant referring also to 
application 21/502369/FULL. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reason set out in the report. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0  Abstentions 
 

 



 

3 
 

 

236. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.02 p.m. to 6.51 p.m. 

 
 


